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)




)
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)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


Billy’s Fireworks Corporation (Billy’s) filed a complaint on August 16, 2000, appealing the State Fire Marshal’s decision to suspend Billy’s license to sell fireworks.  The Marshal determined that Billy’s sold illegal fireworks.  Billy’s argues that the items at issue are pest control devices, not fireworks.


This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on January 25, 2001.  Assistant Attorney General Timothy W. Anderson represented the Marshal.  Billy Ray Pine (Pine) represented Billy’s, which was no longer a corporation pursuant to a notice of suspension dated August 28, 2000.


The matter became ready for our decision when our reporter filed the transcript on February 28, 2001.

Findings of Fact

1. Billy’s holds a jobber license issued by the Marshal that enables Billy’s to sell common fireworks called 1.4G explosives at retail throughout the year.  For the year 2000, Billy’s license number was 4764 and yearly number was 613.  

2. Billy’s does business at 1349 Bagnell Dam Blvd. at Lake Ozark, Missouri.  

3. During the summer of 1999, two investigators from the Missouri Division of Fire Safety seized approximately five cases of Max 2000 explosives from the Billy’s place of business.  The investigators informed Billy Ray Pine that the Max 2000 was an illegal device.

4. The Max 2000 is a tubular ground salute.  It has a long fuse and is intended to be lit on the ground.  The Max 2000 is not an aerial salute.

5. The Max 2000 included the following written information printed on the side of the explosive:

Pest Control Report 2000

DANGER EXPLOSIVE 1.4E

For agricultural uses only.

Any other use is strictly prohibited by law.

WARNING
Keep away from children.  For outdoor use only.

Do not hold in hand.  Light fuse and get away.

6. Billy’s sold the Max 2000 in boxes from the manufacturer containing 72 explosives in each box.  The boxes stated that the contents were “Explosive Pest Control Devices.”  The boxes displayed an orange diamond symbol with the designation “1.4E.”

7. After the investigators seized the boxes of Max 2000 from Billy’s, the business no longer advertised or displayed those devices for sale.  However, Billy’s kept one box of the devices stored in a pull-out drawer under the cash register at the business premises.  Billy’s sold them to customers, including customers who filled out a form indicating that they were only for 

the agricultural purpose of bird or animal control.  At least one Billy’s employee offered to sell the Max 2000 to anyone who was not a juvenile, did not appear irresponsible, and wanted a bigger bang than common fireworks.  

8. If a box of Max 2000 was sold, a business employee would restock another box from a supply of approximately six cases of the explosives that were kept in the garage at the personal residence of Pine.  Each case contained about six boxes of the explosives. 

9. Billy’s sold the Max 2000 for $100 per box.  Each box contained 72 explosives.

10. On August 16, 2000, two investigators with the Missouri Division of Fire Safety went to the Billy’s business location and asked a Billy’s employee whether the business was again selling the Max 2000.  The employee informed the investigators she had sold one box earlier in the week and that there was one box in a pull-out drawer under the cash register.  The employee opened the drawer and removed the box of Max 2000 explosives.  The investigators seized the box and its contents.

11. A laboratory analysis of two of the Max 2000 explosives indicated that one contained 1.13 grams (17.43 grains) of flash powder and another contained 1.09 grams (16.81 grains) of flash powder.

12. Approximately 99 percent of Billy’s sales were fireworks during the year 2000, although the business also sold cowboy hats, lapel pins, postcards, earrings, and comic books.  Billy’s did not sell any items that were purported to be pest control devices other than the Max 2000.

13. The Marshal issued a notice of suspension to Billy’s on August 16, 2000.  The notice stated that investigators seized 72 of the Max 2000 1.4E devices, which are illegal 

fireworks.  The notice stated that Billy’s license was suspended effective August 16, 2000, for violating sections 320.131.2,
 320.131.3, 320.136.1 and Regulation 11 CSR 40-3.010(6).  Each section of statute and regulation was quoted in the notice.

14. On August 16, 2000, this Commission issued an order to stay the enforcement of the suspension pending our determination.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to decide whether Billy’s license is subject to discipline.  Sections 621.045.1 and 320.116.4, RSMo 2000.  The Director has the burden to show that Billy’s has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


The Director alleges that Billy’s license is subject to discipline for violating the following statutes and regulations:  


Section 320.131.2 and .3 provide:


2.  No retailer, dealer, or any other person shall sell, offer for sale, store, display, or have in their possession any consumer fireworks that have not been approved as fireworks UNO336, 1.4G by the United States Department of Transportation.


3.  No jobber, wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor shall sell to seasonal retailer dealers, or any other person, in this state for the purpose of resale, or use, in this state, any consumer fireworks which do not have the numbers and letter “1.4G” printed within an orange, diamond-shaped label printed on or attached to the fireworks shipping carton.

Section 320.136.1 provides:

Ground salutes commonly known as “cherry bombs”, “M-80’s”, “M-100’s”, “M-1000’s”, and various other tubular salutes which exceed the federal limits set for fireworks UNO336, 1.4G formerly known as class C common fireworks, by the United States 

Department of Transportation for explosive composition are expressly prohibited from shipment into, manufacture, possession, sale, and use within the state of Missouri for any purpose.  Possession, sale, manufacture, or transport of this type of illegal explosive shall be punished as provided by the provisions of section 571.020, RSMo.

Regulation 11 CSR 40-3.010(6) provides in part:

Any violation of the laws or regulations dealing with fireworks may result in the suspension or revocation of any and all licenses held by the licensee at the time of the violation[.] 


Billy’s argues that the Max 2000 is not fireworks, but that it is a pest control device used for agricultural uses.  He cites section 320.156, RSMo 1994, which provides:

Nothing in sections 320.106 to 320.161 shall be construed as applying to . . . the transportation, sale or use of fireworks solely for agricultural purposes, provided the items sold for agricultural purposes shall be limited to those items that are legal for retail sale and use within the state of Missouri. 

That statute allows an exception for the sale of fireworks “solely for agricultural purposes.”  However, that exception does not apply because the Max 2000 was not sold at Billy’s solely for agricultural purposes.  At least one employee offered the devices to any customer who was not a juvenile, did not appear to be irresponsible, and wanted a larger explosion than common fireworks. 


Billy’s insists that the statutes do not set forth a weight limit for explosive power contained in prohibited fireworks.  Pine argues that he should be able to sell dynamite out of his store.  However, the statutes expressly incorporate the federal guidelines for the weight limitation.  Section 320.136.1 prohibits “[g]round salutes . . . which exceed the federal limits set for fireworks UNO336, 1.4G formerly known as class C common fireworks, by the United States Department of Transportation for explosive composition.”  The Department of Transportation’s Regulation 49 C.F.R. sections 173.54 and 173.56(j)(1) incorporate the standards set forth in 

American Pyrotechnics Association, APA Standard 87-1, section 3.1.3.1, which sets the weight limitation.  The designation 1.4G allows up to two grains of flash powder.  The Max 2000 contains approximately 17 grains of flash powder.  Therefore, the Max 2000 is a prohibited firework, exceeding the limits for flash powder under federal and state law.  The product’s labeling indicating its intended use as a pest control device does not nullify the fact that in every respect the Max 2000 is a ground salute that exceeds the limits of 1.4G fireworks, formerly known as class C common fireworks. 


Billy’s argues that the Marshal’s notice of suspension is not specific.  However, that notice stated that investigators seized a total of 72 of the Max 2000 1.4E Pest Control devices, which are illegal fireworks.  The notice stated that Billy’s license was disciplined for violating sections 320.131.2, 320.131.3, 320.136.1 and Regulation 11 CSR 40-3.010(6).  Each section of statute and regulation was quoted in the notice.  The notice of suspension set forth the occurrence or conduct deemed to establish the statutory ground for discipline, and it recited the relevant provisions of the statutes and regulation.  Due process requires no more specificity than that provided by the Marshal.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Architects Professional Eng’rs and Land Surveyors, 744 S.W.2d 524, 539 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


The record shows that Billy’s stored and sold the Max 2000, designated as 1.4E, which exceeds the limits of flash powder for a ground salute to be stored or sold by a licensed jobber.  We therefore conclude that Billy’s license is subject to discipline for violating sections 320.131.2, 320.131.3, 320.136.1 and regulation 11 CSR 40-3.010(6). 


SO ORDERED on April 16, 2001.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH 



Commissioner

�Billy’s objected as to the relevance of the weight of the flash powder in the Max 2000.  We took the objection with the case.  That objection is overruled.


�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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